EB-2015-0079

CANADA } IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act,
Y 1998
PROVINCE OF }
ONTARIO }  AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by Hydro
} One Networks Inc. for an Order or Orders
}  Approving 2016 Rates for Distribution of Electricity.
b
}
b
H
CITY OF TORONTO }
}
;
TO WIT: }

AFFIDAVIT OF ERIN HENDERSON

I, Exrin Henderson, of the City of Toronto, MAKE OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS:

I. 1am employed as a Senior Regulatory Coordinator in the Regulatory Affairs Division of Hydro
One Networks Inc.

2. In accordance with paragraph 1 of the Board’s EB-2015-0079 Letter of Direction dated
November 13, 2015, the Notice of Application in both English and French was served upon the
intervenors of record in the EB-2013-0416 proceeding by electronic mail, a copy of which is
attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit “A”.

3. In accordance with paragraph 2 of the Board’s EB-2015-0079 Letter of Direction dated
November 13, 2015 the Notice of Application in both English and French was served upon
Hydro One Networks’ Embedded Distributors by electronic mail, a copy of which is attached to
this Affidavit as Exhibit “B”.



4, As required by paragraph 3 of the Board’s EB-2015-0079 Letter of Direction dated November
13, 2015, the Notice and the application and evidence have been made available for public
review at the Hydro One Networks’ offices specified in the Letter of Direction. A copy of the
electronic mail sent to the offices Business Managers and Customer Support Supervisors is
attached as Exhibit “C”.

5. As set out in paragraph 4 in the Board's EB-2015-0079 Letter of Direction dated November 13,
2015, a copy of the Notice in English and French, application and evidence was posted on Hydro
One Networks Inc.’s website, for which the web address is given below. A copy of which is
attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit “D”

http://www.hydroone.com/RegulatoryAffairs/Pages/ OEBApplications.aspx

SWORN before me at the City of

Toronto this 19" day of

/\&_x

Commbiéiondr of OafRs

V/‘ . :
A" Erin Henderson




HENDERSON Erin

From: HENDERSON Erin on behalf of REGULATORY AFFAIRS
Sent: Friday, November 13, 2015 4:18 PM
To: Alfredo Bertolotti (abertolotti@elenchus.ca); Anita Varjacic

(anita.varjacic@rogerspartners.com), Bayu Kidane (bkidane@®elenchus.ca); Bill Harper
(bharper@econalysis.ca); Bohdan Dumka (bohdan.dumka@gmail.com); Brady Yauch
(bradyyauch@consumerpolicyinstitute.org); Carlton Mathias
(carlton.mathias@opg.com); David Macintosh (davidmacIntosh@nextcity.com); David
Poch (dpoch@eelaw.ca); Dionisio Rivera (dionisio.rivera@bve.com); Don H. Rogers
(don.rogers@rogerspartners.com), Gord McGuire (gord.meguire@hamitton.ca); Harold
Thiessen (harold.thiessen@ontarioenergyboard.ca); lan Richier; Ian White
(ian.white@rogers.com); Jay C Shepherd (jay.shepherd@canadianenergylawyers.com);
Jennifer Lea (jennifer.lea@ontarioenergyboard.ca); John McGee (mcgeejs@csolve.net);
John Sprackett (spracket@pwu.ca); Julie Girvan (jgirvan@uniserve.com); Kai Millyard
(kai@web.net); Kim Dullett {kdullet@blg.com); Kim Mckenzie (KMckenzie@elenchus.ca);
Mark Garner (mgarner@econalysis.ca); Mark Rubenstein
{mark.rubenstein@canadianenergylawyers.com); Michael Buonaguro
(mbuonaguro@piac.ca); Michael Janigan (mjanigan@piac.ca); Mike Belmore
(belmorem@thesociety.ca); Nicholas Copes (ncopes@sympatico.ca); Pat McMahon
(prmcmahon@uniongas.com); Patrick J Hurley (phurleyl@cogeco.ca); Paul Cavalluzzo
(pcavalluzzo@cavalluzzo.com); Paul Clipsham {paul.clipsham@cme-mec.ca); Peter Faye
(pfaye@rogers.com); Richard Stephenson (richard.stephenson@paliareroland.com); Rob
Barrass (rbarrass@torontohydro.com); Robert B. Warren (rwarren@weirfoulds.com);
Robert Sutton (siaontario@gmail.com); Roger Higgin (spainc@rogers.com); Shelley
Grice (shelley.grice@rogers.com); Ted Cowan {ted.cowan@ofa.on.ca); Teksavvy; Terry
Rees (trees@foca.on.ca); Tom Ladanyi (tom ladanyi@opg.com); Vicki Power
(powerv@thesociety.ca); Vincent DeRose (vderose@blg.com); Wayne Clark
(cw.clark@sympatico.ca); Wayne McNally (wmenally@opsba.org)

Ca REGULATORY AFFAIRS; BoardSec@ontarioenergyboard.ca
Subject: EB-2015-0079 - HONI 2016 Dx DRO - Notice of Application
Attachments: Notice HONI_dated_20151113.pdf; Notice_HONI_dated_FR_20151113.pdf

As an infervenor of record in the EB-2013-0416 proceeding, please find aftached English and French versions of
the Notice of Application in accordance with the Ontario Energy Board's Letter of Direction issued November
13, 2015.

Erin Henderson
Senior Regulatory Coordinator, Regulatory Affairs

Hydro One Networks Inc.
483 Bay Street | South Tower | 7" Floor
Toronto, ON | M5G 2P5

Tel:  416.345.4479 This is Exhibit “2\ " to the
;?:;il' gig';ti{i:fsin@wdmOne com Affidavit  of ‘E{m H’Wf/“on
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HENDERSON Erin

From: HENDERSON Erin on behalf of REGULATORY AFFAIRS
Sent: Friday, November 13, 2015 4:24 PM
To: ‘imemichael-dennis@bluewaterpower.com’; ‘eglasbergen@camhydro.com’;

'imiles@camhydro.com’; 'doug.bradbury@cnpower.com’; ‘dyce@cwhydro.ca’;
‘chec@onlink.net’; ‘'dan.charron@entegrus.com’; ‘ehoughton@collus.com’;
‘'embrunhydro@magma.ca’; ‘maudet@elkenergy.com’; 'doug.bradbury@cnpower.com'’;
'dpastoric@enersource.com’; 'dan.charron@entegrus.com’;
‘ewhite@eriethamespower.com’; ‘nhembruff@erhydro.com’; 'rtracey@essexpower.ca’;
'semsediniy@festivathydro.com'; 'frankk@gsuinc.ca’; "dougc@grimsbypower.com’;
'kmarouf@Guelphhydro.com’; 'jalbert@hchydro.ca’; "askidmore@haitonhilishydro.com’;
‘michelpoulin@hydrohawkesbury.ca’; ‘frichard@hearstpower.com’;
'max.cananzi@horizonutilities.comy’; ‘aphydro@hawk.igs.net’; TREMBLAY Paul;
‘normiraser@hydroottawa.com’; 'georges@innisfithydro.com’;
‘fkeech@utilitieskingston.com’; ‘dpaul@lusi.on.ca’; 'cjlitschko@lakelandhoiding.com’;
'sharmav@londonhydro.com’; 'rrogers@midiandpuc.on.ca’;
"frankiasowski@miltonhydro.com’; ‘brian.witkie@npei.ca’; ‘twilcox@northbayhydro.com'’;
'danb@nowinc.ca’; lister@oakviltehydro.con; 'gdick@orangevillehydro.on.ca’;
‘kmcallister@orilliapower.ca’; 'dmontgomery@orpowercorp.com’;
"mthompson@pspower.ca'; jstephenson@peterboroughutilities.ca’;
‘brian.bentz@powerstream.ca’; jtfreemark@renfrewhydro.com’; jwaish@rshu.ca’;
'slhydro@tbaytel.net’; 'pdf@nmhydro.on.ca’; ‘dpriore@torontohydro.com’;
"mturney@veridian.on.ca’; jtackaberry@wasagadist.ca’; 'rgatien@wnhydro.com’;
‘rbucknall@wellingtonnorthpower.com'; ‘fisa.milne@westario.com’;
‘jsanderson@whitbyhydro.on.ca’; 'dpinelli@bluewaterpower.com’;
'mdesroches@brantcountypower.com’; 'rsinclair@camhydro.com’;
‘doug.bradbury@cnpower.com'; 'dyce@cwhydro.ca’; 'chec@onlink.net’;
'dan.charron@entegrus.com’; 'jhansen@collus.com’; 'embrunhydro@magma.ca’
'nmacaulay@elkenergy.com’; 'michael.oreilly@cornwallelectric.com’;
Imacumber@enersource.com’; ‘mike.steeper@entegrus.com’;
‘cwhite@eriethamespower.com'’; 'randymostey@erhydro.com’;
'malzner@essexpower.ca’; 'semsediniy@festivalhydro.com’; 'kerryt@gsuinc.ca’;
‘paull@grimsbypower.com’; ‘mwittemund@guelphhydro.com’; ‘pheeg@hchydro.ca’;
'‘dmatthews@haltonhillshydro.com'; 'michelpoulin@hydrohawkesbury.ca'’;
jrichard@hearstpower.com’; 'richard bassindale@horizonutilities.com’;
'aphydro@hawk.igs.net’; 'twasik@hydroonebrampton.com’;
'billbennett@hydroottawa.com’; 'georges@innisfithydro.com’,
'bjoyce@utilitieskingston.com'; 'rlittle@lusi.on.ca’; 'cjlitschko@lakelandholding.com’;
‘milroyb@londonhydro.com’; rregers@midlandpuc.on.ca’;
‘brunopereira@miltonhydro.com’; 'dan.sebert@npei.ca’; ‘twilcox@northbayhydro.com’;
‘danb@nowinc.ca’; 'mbrown@oakvillehydro.com’; ‘gdick@orangevillehydro.on.ca’;
‘gmccurdy@orilliapower.ca’; 'dmontgomery@orpowercorp.com’;
‘mthompson@pspower.ca’; 'mploc@peterboroughutilities.ca’;
‘irv.kiajman@powerstream.ca'; 'jtireemark@renfrewhydro.com’; ‘jwalsh@rslu.ca’;
'slhydro@tbaytel.net’; 'gdyoung@nmhydro.ca’; 'aboschetti@torontohydro.com’;
‘fshah@veridian.on.ca’; 'p.trace@wasagadist.ca’; 'hhaller@wnhydro.com;
klujher@wellingtonnorthpower.com’; 'lisa.milne@westario.com’,
'kwhitehead @whitbyhydro.on.ca'

Subject: EB-2015-0079 - HONI 2016 Dx DRO - Notice of Application

Attachments: Notice HONI_dated_20151113.pdf; Notice_ HONI dated_FR_20151113.pdf
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As an identified Hydro One Networks Inc. Embedded Distributor contacts, please find attached English and

French versions of the Notice of Application in accordance with the Ontario Energy Board's Letter of Direction
issued November 13, 2015.

Erin Henderson
Senior Regulatory Coordinator, Regulatory Affairs

Hydro One Networks Inc,
483 Bay Street | South Tower | 7% Floor
Toronto, ON | M5G 2P5

Tel: 416.345.4479
Fax: 416.345.5866
Email:  Erin.Henderson@HydroOne.com

www.HydroOne.com

This is Exhibit “ B » (o the

Affidavit of _£,1n Hendeveon




HENDERSON Erin

o . "
From: HENDERSON Erin on behalf of REGULATORY AFFAIRS
Sent: Friday, November 13, 2015 5:22 PM
To: ANDREWS Deb; FAAS Nicole; FAULKNER Janice; JONASSEN fohn; LANE MLINARIC

Valerie; MCCORMICK Ewen; WESLEY Russ; CHARBONNEAU Kelly; ALBERT Micheline;
BAMBRIDGE Jennifer; DIXON Crystal; GRAHAM Lori-Ann; JACKSON Kim; MORRISON
Angeline; MURRE Kathleen

Cc: REGULATQORY AFFAIRS; LEFE Lisa(Seung-Yoon)

Subject: EB-2015-0079 - HONI 2016 Dx DRO - Notice of Application

Good Afternoon,

The OER’s Letter of Direction in this proceeding indicates the Notice of Application, and the Application are
required to be made available to anyone upon request. Should you receive a request please use the links
below to provide a copy either electronically or a physical print out:

EB- Hydro One s Application filed with
2015- Networks the OEB Septmeber
0079 Inc. 30, 2015
Application « Notice of
for 2016 Application issued
Distribution November 13, 2015
Rate Order {aussi disponible en
francais)

Further information regarding this proceeding can be found on the OEB’s Regulatory Document Search
website — EB-2015-0079, and is also posted on Hydro One Network’s external Regulatory — OEB Applications
website.

Regards,

Erin Henderson
Senior Regulatory Coordinator, Regulatory Affairs

Hydro One Networks Inc.
483 Bay Street | South Tower | 7" Floor
Toronto, ON | M5G 2P5

Tel: 416.345.4479
Fax:  416.345.5866 This is Exhibit “.C__" to the
Email:  Erin.Henderson@HydroOne.com Affidavit of Irin Herdeyion
sworn e me this_ !9 _day of
www . HydroOne.com MNywe b@\ﬂ A Zovs
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LOG I TO
WY ACCOUNT

Wire wn £ 7 Phyedto One » Regulatory Affals = GEB Applications

Swarchs hore... =Y

OER Applications

v Aadyissead v Sy Upvloet T

Mydro One Networks Applications to the Ontarie Energy Board

Information regarding Hydro One Metworks” Applicaions to he Ontario Energy Board (OES] is shown betow, Further information on thase

appfications can #lso b obieingd by contacling the QER Secretary foli-fee ot 1-888-632-427

) orlocal st 438481196

Hardoopies of all of Hydre One Nefworks' regulatory flings noted below can aiso e viewed attho Ontarlo Enaegy Beard's public file room.

CER Applications Artdve - 10085 to 20€0

Lopies of il AppHcations below can be viewsd abl

Rydro Gne Mebworks ing.

Bagidalony Afiairs

Al Edin I—iendersan,415--34&-4&?9;:}
Regutatory@HydroOne.com

Tih Floor, South Tower

483 Bay Strast

Taronfo, Ontario WMSG PG

e EaL

Fhydro One Nemvurks fne.
Gistribution System Code
{DSCExemption Application

£5-20150176

Appitcation filed with the OEB May 8, 2018
Motlos of Application lesed by the CER May 23,
2015 {(aussi disponible an frangais)

EB-2015-8138 Application by Veridian Connectiens
Irgs. and Hydro One Networks ne.
for Licence Amendments and Sale

of Distripution Assets

1e Netwo
Appilcatlon for 2046 Distitbutlon
Rate Order

Verdien Applcation fifed with the GEB Manch 24,
2018

fotice: of Application and Notice of Written Heatlng
\Nueﬂ hpn% ﬂ} 215

Application fled with the OEB Sgimakmr 38, 25
Motlee of Application fesusd Movamber 13,
2815(sussi disponifde en francals)
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